

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

No. 87-2456

RUBEN BRACAMONTES, REYES PEREZ, and PABLO MARTINEZ,
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

THE WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

MARIO RODRIGUEZ, GUADALUPE RODRIGUEZ, ISABEL RODRIGUEZ,
individually and d/b/a SOUTH TEX REFORESTERS, and

JUAN SENDEJO,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BROWNSVILLE DIVISION

The Hon. Filemon Vela, Judge Presiding

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Marc Linder
TEXAS RURAL LEGAL AID, INC.
259 South Texas Blvd.
Weslaco, TX 78596

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS | ii |
| REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT | iv |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | v |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vii |
| I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 1 |
| II. ISSUE ON APPEAL | 2 |
| III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| A. Course of the Proceedings Below | 3 |
| B. Statement of Facts | 4 |
| IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 9 |
| V. ARGUMENT | 13 |
| A. Both AWPAs and its Predecessor, the Farm Labor Contractor Registration Act (FLCRA), were Intended to Apply to All Migrant Workers Subject to the Abuses of the Labor Contracting System in "Agriculture" in its Broadest Possible Meaning, Including Tree Planters | 13 |
| 1. As Remedial Statutes Designed to Protect Extraordinarily Vulnerable Classes of Agricultural Workers, FLCRA and AWPAs Must be Interpreted Broadly | 13 |
| 2. Because the Scope of the Term "Agricultural" in the Three-Pronged Statutory Definition of "Agricultural Employment" is Ambiguous, the Legislative History Must be Examined to Determine whether Tree Planting is Included Within "Agricultural Employment". | 15 |
| 3. Congress's Express Intent was to Include Tree Planters among other Off-the-Farm Agricultural Employees Within the FLCRA/AWPA Definition of "Agricultural Employment" | 19 |

| | |
|--|----|
| 4. Pine Seedlings Planted in Forests are an "Agricultural or Horticultural Commodity" within the Meaning of 1802(3) of AWPA | 25 |
| 5. The Purpose of FLCRA/AWPA is to Protect Migrant Workers From the Abuses of the Labor Contracting System Wherever Migrants Work in "Agriculture" in its Broadest Possible Sense . | 31 |
| 6. Plaintiffs are Migrant Farm Workers who have been Subjected to Precisely those Evils which FLCRA and AWPA were Intended to Eliminate and which are Committed by the Same Labor Contractors whom FLCRA and AWPA were Intended to Regulate | 33 |
| B. Argument in the Alternative: Plaintiffs' Tree Planting is Covered "Agricultural Employment" Because it Took Place "On a Farm" . . . | 37 |
| 1. The Basic Sciences as well as the Planting and Cultivating Techniques in Modern Tree Production and Agriculture are Indistinguishable | 37 |
| 2. Weyerhaeuser's Forests are Tree Farms | 39 |
| VI. CONCLUSION | 42 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 43 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>A. Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| <u>Aguirre v. Davis Forestry Corp.</u> , Civil Action No. B-81-142 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 13, 1987) | 4 |
| <u>Almendarez v. Barrett-Fisher Co.</u> , 762 F. 2d 1275 (5th Cir. 1985) | 14, 15, 19, 22 |
| <u>Argosy Limited v. Hennigan</u> , 404 F. 2d 14 (5th Cir. 1979) | 22 |
| <u>Bresgal v. Brock</u> , 637 F. Supp. 271 (D. Or. 1985), <u>appeal docketed</u> , No. 86-3996 (9th Cir. July 23, 1986) | 19, 23, 24, 28, 36 |
| <u>Davis Forestry Corp. v. Smith</u> , 707 F. 2d 1325 (11th Cir. 1983) | 24 |
| <u>Forsythe v. Village of Cooksville</u> , 356 Ill. 289, 190 N.E. 421, (1934) | 25 |
| <u>Fromm Brothers v. United States</u> , 35 F. Supp. 145 (W.D. Wis. 1940) | 25 |
| <u>Heydon's Case</u> , 3 Co. 7a, 76 Eng. Rep. 637 (1584). | 15 |
| <u>Phillips Co. v. Walling</u> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945) | 28 |
| <u>Sancho v. Bowie</u> , 93 F. 2d 323 (1st Cir. 1937) | 25 |
| <u>Soliz v. Plunkett</u> , 615 F. 2d 272 (5th Cir. 1980) | 15 |
| <u>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</u> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) | 33 |
| <u>United States v. Turner Turpentine Co.</u> , 111 F. 2d 400 (5th Cir. 1940) | 25, 38 |
| <u>Wisconsin v. Hamel Forest Products, Inc.</u> , 110 Wis. 2d 352, 328 N.W. 2d 884 (Ct. App. 1982) | 25 |

| <u>B. Statutes</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|------------------------|
| 28 U.S.C. 1291 | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. 410(f)(4)(A) | 29 |
| Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA), 29 U.S.C. 201-219 | 9, 16, 22, 37 |
| Farm Labor Contractor Registration Act of 1963 (FLCRA), Pub. L. No. 88-562, 78 Stat. 920 (1964), codified at 7 U.S.C. 2041-2058, <u>repealed by</u> Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Worker Protection Act, Pub. L. No., 97-470, 96 Stat. 2584 (1983) | 4, 14, 16, 19, 30 |
| Federal Insurance Contributions Act (FICA), 26 U.S.C. 3101-3127 | 9, 16, 17, 20-22 |
| Federal Unemployment Tax Act, 26 U.S.C. 3301-3311 | 21 |
| Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Worker Protection Act (AWPA), Pub. L. No. 97-470, 96 Stat. 2584 (1983), codified at 29 U.S.C. 1801-1872 | 2-4, 9, 14, 18, 20, 30 |
| Pennsylvania Agricultural Commodities Marketing Act of 1968, 3 P.S. 1002(6) | 33 |
| Pennsylvania Seasonal Farm Labor Act, 43 P.S. 1301.103 | 33 |
| Social Security Act Amendments of 1939, Pub. L. No. 379, 53 Stat. 1361, 1377, 209(1)(4) (1939) | 22, 29 |
| Social Security Act, Pub. L. No. 271, 49 Stat. 620, 210(b)(1) and 811(b)(1) (1935) | 22 |
| Social Security Tax Amendments of 1950, ch. 809, 64 Stat. 477, 204(d) (1950) | 22, 30 |

| <u>C. Regulations</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| 26 C.F.R. 31.3121(g)-1. | 29 |
| 29 C.F.R. 500.20 | 27 |
| 29 C.F.R. 780.2 | 28 |
| 29 C.F.R. 780.115 | 26 |
| 29 C.F.R. 780.200 | 25, 26 |
| 29 C.F.R. 780.206 | 22, 26 |
| 36 C.F.R. 200.1 | 26 |
| Regulation 90, 1 Fed. Reg. 4 (1936) | 23 |
| Regulation 91, 1 Fed. Reg. 1765 (1936). | 23, 29 |
| 12 Fed. Reg. 5961 (1947) | 26 |

| <u>D. Legislative History</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|---------------|
| 84 Cong. Rec. 8838 (1939) | 23 |
| 120 Cong. Rec. (1974) | 18, 23, 31 |
| 132 Cong. Rec. H9870 (daily ed. Oct. 10, 1986) | 24 |
| <u>Farm Labor Contractor Registration Act Amendments of 1973: Hearings on H.R. 7597 Before the Subcommittee on Agricultural Labor of the House Committee on Education and Labor, 93rd Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)</u> | 31-34 |
| <u>Farm Labor Contractor Registration Act Amendments, 1974: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Employment, Poverty, and Migratory Labor of the Senate Committee on Labor and Public Welfare on S. 2070 and S. 3202, 93rd Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)</u> | 7, 18, 31, 32 |
| H. Rep. No. 358, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963) | 13, 14 |
| H. Rep. No. 885, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) | 18 |
| H. Rep. No. 1024, 93rd Cong., 2d Sess. (1974) | 31 |
| H. Rep. No. 1493, 93rd Cong., 2d Sess. (1974) | 14, 31, 34 |
| <u>Oversight Hearings on the Farm Labor Contractor Registration Act: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Agricultural Labor of the House Committee on Education and Labor, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1976)</u> | 35 |
| S. Rep. No. 1206, 93rd Cong., 2d Sess. (1974) | 23, 31 |
| S. Rep. No. 1295, 93rd Cong., 2d Sess. (1974) | 17, 23, 34 |

| <u>E. Miscellaneous</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Fritz, "Winning the Battle of Timber," <u>Fortune</u> , August 1950, at 63 | 40 |
| Hidy, Ralph, Frank Hill & Allan Nevins, <u>Timber and Men: The Weyerhaeuser Story</u> (1963) | 40, 41 |
| Pinchot, Gifford. <u>Breaking New Ground</u> (1947) | 39 |
| Sharpe, Grant. <u>Introduction to Forestry</u> (5th ed. 1986) | 13 |
| Sharp, "The Tree Farm Movement: Its Origin and Development," 23 <u>Agric. Hist.</u> 41 (1949) | 40 |
| Sutherland Stat. Const. §47.23 (4th ed. 1984) | 30 |
| Tilley, "American Tree Farms," 42 <u>J. Forestry</u> 796 (1944) | 40 |
| Twining, Charles. <u>Phil Weyerhaeuser: Lumberman</u> (1985) | 40 |
| Twining, "Weyerhaeuser and the Clemons Tree Farm: Experimenting with a Theory," in <u>History of Sustained-Yield Forestry: A Symposium</u> 33 (Harold Steen gen. ed. 1984) | 39, 40 |
| Wage-Hour Adm'r Op. Letter No. 1540 (WH-487) (May 18, 1979), [Wages-Hours 1978-1981 Transfer Binder] Lab. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶31,275 at 43,205 | 27 |
| Weyerhaeuser, F.K. <u>Trees and Men</u> (1951) | 40 |
